did not provide the information) participants started the battery of assessments, however, not 

all participants provided complete information. A data reduction was conducted in order to 

only include information from participants who completed at least one of the psychometric 

instruments (i.e., n = 107). One hundred and seven participants completed the Resilience 

Scale (n = 95 male; n = 12 female). One hundred participants completed the International 

Personality Item Pool (IPIP) Big-Five Factor Markers (n = 88 male; n = 12 female). Ninety-

five participants completed the Cognitive Flexibility Inventory (n = 83 male;